

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALEXANDER J. KASNER
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN H. KLEINE
KELSEY R. SPECTOR
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Section 230 Enabled the Development of the Internet and Is Critical to the Ability of Nonprofits and Smaller Companies to Operate and Compete Online Today.	6
II. Wikimedia Foundation’s Model Depends on the Protections of Section 230.	9
III. Petitioners Ignore the Text of Section 230(c)(1) and Advance an Interpretation that Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	12
A. Petitioners’ Interpretation of “Pub- lisher” Is Textually Inconsistent, Doctrinally Illogical, and Creates Unnecessary Uncertainty in Future Litigation.	13
1. Petitioners’ Flawed Interpretation of “Publisher”.....	13
2. Petitioners’ Flawed Concept of Unprotected “Recommendations”..	15
3. Other Harmful Consequences of Petitioners’ Flawed Interpre- tation.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Many of Petitioners’ Other Arguments Would Similarly Inject Uncertainty into Online Publication.	19
1. Theory of “Information Provided by Another Information Content Provider”	20
2. Theory of “Interactive Computer Service”	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	13
<i>Sandifier v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230	1-9, 11, 13-15, 17, 19, 21, 22
§§ 230(a)(1)-(3)	6
§ 230(b)(1).....	4, 6
§ 230(b)(2).....	4, 6, 7
§ 230(c)(1)	1-3, 5, 9, 11-22
§ 230(f)(2)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Ashley Johnson & Daniel Castro, <i>Overview of Section 230: What It Is, Why It Was Created, and What It Has Achieved</i> , Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (Feb. 2021) ...	8
Elizabeth Banker, <i>Understanding Section 230 & the Impact of Litigation on Small Providers</i> , Chamber of Progress (2022) ...	8, 9
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet</i> (1st ed. 2019).....	6, 7, 9, 11
Jennifer Huddleston, <i>Competition and Content Moderation: How Section 230 Enables Increased Tech Marketplace Entry</i> , CATO Inst. (Jan. 31, 2022)	7-9
Justin Clark et al., <i>Content and Conduct: How English Wikipedia Moderates Harmful Speech</i> , Berkman Klein Ctr. for Internet & Soc’y, Harvard Univ. (Nov. 2019).....	10
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1996)	22
<i>Sam Bankman-Fried</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sam_Bankman-Fried (last visited Jan. 19, 2023)	18
<i>Silvio Berlusconi</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Silvio_Berlusconi (last visited Jan. 19, 2023).....	18
<i>Tiger Woods</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tiger_Woods (last visited Jan. 19, 2023).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1993).....	13
Wikimedia Foundation, <i>Terms of Use</i> , https://foundation.wikimedia.org/wiki/Terms_of_Use/en (last visited Jan. 19, 2023).....	10
